Ordinance.” 

(Ord. 112383 § 1, 1985.) 

22.220.020Findings. 
 The Seattle City Council hereby finds: 
 A. Low-income housing in downtown and 
adjacent lower First Hill is a scarce and dimin-
ishing resource. There has been a net loss of more 
than fifteen thousand (15,000) housing units in the 
downtown since 1960. 
 B. There exists an extreme shortage of 
low-income rental housing in the downtown area, 
resulting in a negligible vacancy rate for habitable 
low-income housing. 
 C. Many low-income tenants are unable to

[...]

time spent per inspector, to include preparation 
and travel time to the site with any time spent past 
an hour billed to the next quarter hour. EXAM-
PLE: If two (2) inspectors took one (1) hour and 
twenty (20) minutes to complete a standpipe 
system test, the invoice would total One Hundred 
Thirty-five Dollars ($135) (two (2) inspectors  
1.5 hours). 
 C. Whenever the Fire Prevention Division is 
requested or required by the Fire Code to perform 
inspections or plan reviews outside normal busi-
ness hours (eight (8:00) a.m. — four-thirty (4:30) 
p.m. Monday through Friday) the Chief shall